

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2293

Page 1, line 2, after "20.1-03" insert ", a new section to chapter 20.1-13, and two new subsections to section 20.1-03-12"

Page 1, line 5, replace the second "and" with "to provide a penalty;"

Page 1, line 5, replace "a continuing" with "an"

Page 1, line 5, after "appropriation" insert "; to provide for a transfer; to provide an exemption; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 9, replace "**Continuing appropriation**" with "**Appropriation**"

Page 1, line 11, replace "sections 2 and 3" with "section 20.1-02-16.1 and sections 5 and 6"

Page 1, line 12, replace "All moneys" with "Moneys"

Page 1, line 12, after "department" insert "upon budget section approval"

Page 1, line 13, after the underscored period insert "Budget section approval under this section must comply with the new section to chapter 54-35 as created by section 15 of Senate Bill No. 2055, as approved by the sixty-sixth legislative assembly."

Page 2, after line 7, insert:

"SECTION 3. A new subsection to section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

For each motorboat licensed in this state, an aquatic nuisance species fee of fifteen dollars every three years.

SECTION 4. A new subsection to section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

For each motorboat operated on waters of this state and not licensed in this state, an aquatic nuisance species fee of fifteen dollars for the calendar year in which it is paid."

Page 2, line 11, after "on" insert "a combination license and on"

Page 2, line 12, replace the first "a" with "the"

Page 2, line 12, remove "who is"

Page 2, line 12, after "older" insert "license"

Page 2, line 12, after "disabled" insert "license"

Page 2, line 13, after "veteran" insert "license"

Page 2, after line 17, insert:

"SECTION 6. A new section to chapter 20.1-13 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Operation of motorboat without payment of aquatic nuisance species fee prohibited - Penalty.

1. For each motorboat operated on waters of this state, an aquatic nuisance species fee must be paid.
 - a. For each motorboat licensed in this state, the fee must accompany each application for a number and license under section 20.1-13-03.
 - b. For each motorboat operated on waters of this state and exempt from licensure in this state, the owner or operator shall apply to the department for an aquatic nuisance species sticker, and the application must be accompanied by the fee. The sticker must be attached to the motorboat in a manner prescribed by the department so the sticker is clearly visible.
2. Fees collected under this section must be deposited with the state treasurer and credited to the aquatic nuisance species program fund.
3. A person who violates this section is guilty of a class 2 noncriminal offense.

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - TRANSFER - EXEMPTION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the state game and fish fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$467,100, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the game and fish department for the purpose of carrying out aquatic nuisance species education, inspection, and monitoring programs, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section is not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued into the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The game and fish department is authorized two full-time equivalent positions for this purpose. Moneys deposited in the aquatic nuisance species program fund must be transferred to the state game and fish fund to repay any moneys expended from the state game and fish fund under this section.

SECTION 8. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly